

#### File No: SP 22-02 Valley Pressure Washing

**Proposal:** The applicant is proposing a 7,500 sf truck wash facility with two truck and RV wash bays, an office, mechanical room, staff area, restrooms, and lobby areas. The site will feature new access driveways, a dumpster facility, landscaped areas, and 11 parking spaces. The site has no street access but uses a private easement.

#### I. BACKGROUND

- A. <u>Applicant</u>: Cehrs Enterprises
- B. <u>Location</u>: Southerly of Old Salem Road, southerly of Loves Tire Center and easterly of Henry's Food Court.
- C. <u>Review Type</u>: The proposed Site Development Review requires a hearing before the Planning Commission. The Planning Commission is scheduled to hold a hearing on the application on June 21, 2022. The Planning Commission decision can be appealed to the City Council. Any appeal of the City Council's decision relating to this matter will be considered by the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA).
- D. <u>Public Notice and Hearing</u>: Notice was mailed to all property owners within 200 feet of the proposed location, posted in City Hall on May 26, 2022, and posted on the City's website here <u>http://cityofmillersburg.org/planning-commision/</u>
- E. <u>Review Criteria</u>: Chapter 5.05.060 Site Development Review Criteria
- F. <u>Current Zoning</u>: General Industrial (GI)
- G. Proposed Zoning: N/A
- H. <u>Property Size</u>: 1.18 Acres
- I. <u>Background</u>: The parcel is vacant. The site has no access to a public street but takes access from a private easement.

#### II. AFFECTED AGENCY, PUBLIC NOTICE, AND PUBLIC COMMENTS

#### Agencies:

The applicant's materials were transmitted to the following agencies/departments on May 26, 2022: City of Albany, Albany Fire Department, City of Millersburg Engineer, PacificCorp, Linn County Planning and Building Department, Linn County GIS, and Northwest Natural Gas. To date, no comments have been received.

#### Public:

Notice of the June 21, 2022 hearing was mailed to all property owners within 200 feet of the property. To date, no written comments from the public have been received by staff.

#### III. CRITERION

#### CITY OF MILLERSBURG DEVELOPMENT CODE

The applicable site development review criteria are from section 5.05.060. All analysis and findings are in addition to those provided by the applicant, which are included here by reference.

#### The review of a site plan shall be based upon the following criteria:

### (1) The proposed use is allowed in the zone and complies with the underlying zone development standards.

**ANALYSIS:** The use is a truck wash facility, which is a form of vehicle maintenance and service listed as permitted uses in the GI Zone. Section 2.10.020 lists the uses that are permitted in the GI zone, specifically uses 4, and 6. A Site Development Review Permit is required. The site is not located adjacent to any residential zone, which would have triggered additional setbacks. All other zoning standards are met.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project meets the required criteria.

# (2) The proposed use will not create negative impacts on the surrounding area resulting from traffic flow, noise, dust, glare, odor, potential incompatible adjacent uses such as parking lots, or other impacts identified in the public hearing process.

**ANALYSIS:** All surrounding development is industrial in nature. Large trucks are already using the property to the north, which is a Loves' parking area. The applicant is expecting to have the bulk of their traffic come from users already on

the site from Loves or similar neighboring uses. The site provides the ability to accommodate stacking of trucks waiting to use the facility. There are two bays, and the driveway to the bay areas, according to the applicant, can accommodate about eleven trucks before the stacking would leave the site and impact the private street used for access. It is not anticipated that the stacking would ever reach NE Old Salem Road. The bulk of the activities will take place within the structure, so there should be no glare, noise, or dust to a level that will have negative impacts to the surrounding development.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project meets the required criteria.

### (3) The City may impose conditions of approval intended to mitigate potential impacts including but not limited to:

#### a. Provisions for public utilities, including drainage and erosion control needs;

**ANALYSIS:** The site will require all new utility connections, as nothing has ever been developed on the site previously. There is a 20-inch waterline and a 12-inch sewer line located in Old Salem Road. The applicant will be responsible for connecting. Additionally, the applicant is proposing the addition of a fire hydrant on the project site.

For stormwater the applicant is proposing to drain to the southwest the project site into an existing private drainage feature. This will require an easement agreement with that property owner. Conditions of approval will be added to require a full drainage plan prior to construction. An erosion control plan will also be required.

**FINDING**: Based on the analysis above, with conditions of approval, the project meets the required criteria.

### b. Parking, traffic safety, and connectivity of internal circulation to existing and proposed streets, bikeways, and pedestrian facilities;

**ANALYSIS:** Parking is reviewed below in the standards section of the staff report. The project fully complies with the Code requirements for parking. The site does not have any frontage on a public street; however, access is provided via a private easement. The applicant has provided documentation that the additional business is permitted through the existing private easement agreement. There is no pedestrian access to the facility, which is not an issue given the nature of the facility. Bike parking is provided.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project meets the required criteria.

### c. Provision for adequate noise and/or visual buffering from non-compatible uses including using site and landscaping design to provide needed buffering; and

**ANALYSIS:** The project does not require any buffering from non-compatible uses. The project is required to provide landscaping pursuant to section 3.09.030(1)b. Landscape areas are shown on the site plan.

**FINDING**: Based on the analysis above, with conditions of approval, the project meets the required criteria.

#### CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

• Prior to final inspection (certificate of occupancy), the applicant shall provide the City with a landscape plan showing the proposed landscaping for the site. Said plan shall be fully consistent with the requirements of 3.09.030(1)b.

#### d. Protections from any potential hazards.

**ANALYSIS:** The proposal is not anticipated to use or require any hazardous materials onsite in significant quantities.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project meets the required criteria.

#### IV. STANDARDS

The proposed design complies with all the specifications and design requirements of Chapter 2, specifically the GI zone setbacks and siting requirements, and Chapter 3 General Provisions. The following analysis is a summary of only applicable standards or items that required additional explanation and/or additional conditions of approval to show clear consistency:

#### CHAPTER 3.03 OFF STREET PARKING

This chapter includes requirements for off street parking. Table 14 explains how many spaces are required.

**ANALYSIS:** Table 14 lists uses and spaces required for those uses. The applicant has included the following rationale in their narrative:

The proposed building is 7,500 square feet and 4 employees will be onsite per shift. Per the included table, the proposed site will require 12 vehicle parking spaces and 1 bicycle parking space.

Vehicle and Bicycle Parking Space Requirements			
Land Use Activity Vehicle Spaces Bicycle Spaces Measurement			
K. Service or repair	1 space per 800 sq. ft. of gross floor area,	1	Per 30 vehicle spaces
shop plus 1 space per 2 employees*			

Rationale: \*7,500 SF / 800 = 9.375 + (4 EMPLOYEES / 2) = 12 SPACES REQ.'D

Staff concurs with this analysis. All parking stalls comply with stall size requirements, and the drive aisle is 24 feet wide, fully complying with the aisle requirements.

Parking lot landscaping is required. The plans show full compliance with all landscape requirements, though precise landscape plans were not provided showing planting density. A requirement for such has been added as a condition of approval.

**FINDING:** Based on the analysis above, with conditions of approval, the project meets the standards.

#### CHAPTER 3.04 STORM DRAINAGE AND GRADING

This chapter includes requirements for proper drainage of the site and treatment of stormwater.

**ANALYSIS:** As outlined above, the applicant has not provided a drainage study. A 1200-C permit and a Millersburg permit for temporary erosion protection during construction will be obtained by the contractor prior to any ground disturbing activities. Conditions of approval have been added to assure development matches the requirement of the Code.

**FINDING:** Based on the analysis above, with conditions of approval, the project meets the standards.

#### CHAPTER 3.06 SIGNS

This chapter includes requirements for signage.

**ANALYSIS:** No signage is proposed. Any signs would need to be permitted through a separate process.

### FINDING: This does not apply.CHAPTER 3.09LANDSCAPING STANDARDS

#### SECTION 3.09.030(1)b NON RESIDENTIAL LANDSCAPING

Landscaping is required in all setback areas.

**ANALYSIS:** Detailed landscape plans are required.

**FINDING:** Based on the analysis above, with conditions of approval, the project meets the standards.

#### V. RECOMMENDATION

Based on the above findings of fact, and the conditions of approval, the proposed project satisfies the applicable criteria and standards, and staff recommends the Planning Commission approve Application No. SP 22-02.

#### VI. PROPOSED MOTION

Based on the findings of fact in the staff report, and the conditions of approval, the proposed project satisfies the applicable criteria and standards, and the Planning Commission approves Site Plan SP 22-02 with the conditions of approval.

#### VII. ALTERNATIVE RECOMMENDATION

Should the Planning Commission elect not to approve the proposed development, they could continue the item for further discussion or deny the application citing the specific criteria not satisfied by the application.

#### VIII. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

#### General Conditions:

- 1. This land use approval shall substantially comply with the submitted preliminary plans included as Exhibit C, except as indicated in the following conditions. Additional development or change of use may require a new development application and approval.
- 2. Copies of any required federal or state permits that may be required shall be filed in the Record File of this application.
- 3. This approval does not negate the need to obtain permits, as appropriate from other local, state, or federal agencies, even if not specifically required by this

decision.

#### Prior to Building Permit Issuance

- 4. Stormwater detention and water quality facilities shall be designed as required to meet City standards. Stormwater calculations shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval. Maintenance of detention basin and water quality facilities shall be the responsibility of the City.
- 5. The applicant shall submit engineering plans for all public improvements, including connections to public utilities (water, sewer, stormwater, and streets) to the City Engineer. The engineering plans shall conform to the Millersburg Engineering Design Standards, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

#### Prior to Grading:

- 6. The applicant must obtain a City of Millersburg Erosion Control Permit and Grading Permit prior to construction.
- 7. Stormwater:
  - Obtain a 1200C Erosion Control Permit and a City of Millersburg Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control Permit for all the disturbed ground, both on and off site that is in excess of one acre. The applicant shall follow the latest requirements from DEQ for NPDES 1200-C Permit submittals.
  - Stormwater facilities shall be designed and constructed in accordance with the City of Millersburg Engineering Standards. A **City of Millersburg Grading Permit** is required for this work.
- 8. All required public improvement plans shall be approved by the City prior to beginning construction. All utilities shall remain uncovered until inspected and approved by the City. All required public improvements shall be completed and approved by the City prior to occupancy.

#### Prior to Final Inspection:

- 9. Prior to final inspection (certificate of occupancy), the applicant shall provide the City with a landscape plan showing the proposed landscaping for the site. Said plan shall be fully consistent with the requirements of 3.09.030(1)b.
- 10. Install the landscaping according to the landscape plan prior to occupancy or provide security, at the option of the City. Landscaping shall be completely installed or provide for erosion control measures around any disturbed or exposed

areas.

#### IX. NOTICES TO THE APPLICANT

The applicant should also be aware of the following standards and processes that are required for development. These are not part of the decision on this land use case and are provided as a courtesy to the applicant. Please contact City Hall with any questions.

- 1. All applicable System Development Charges (SDCs) will be due at time of building permits.
- 2. All applicable Connection Charges will be due at time of building permits.
- 3. Compliance with the Conditions of Approval is the responsibility of the developer or its successor in interest.
- 4. All required street signage and street lighting shall be approved by the City Engineer and installed.
- 5. Dust shall be controlled within the development during construction and shall not be permitted to drift onto adjacent properties.
- 6. The developer is responsible for all costs associated with any remaining public facility improvements and shall ensure the construction of all public streets and utilities within and adjacent to the tentative map as required by these conditions of approval, to the plans, standards, and specifications of the City of Millersburg.
- 7. This approval is valid for a period of one (1) year from the date of the decision **notice.** Extensions may be granted by the City as afforded by the Millersburg Development Code.
- 8. The continual operation of the property shall comply with the applicable requirements of the Millersburg Development Code.
- This approval does not negate the need to obtain permits, as appropriate from other local, state, or federal agencies, even if not specifically required by this decision.
- 10. Noise shall be kept at the minimum level possible during construction. The developer shall agree to aggressively ensure that all vehicles working in the

development shall have adequate and fully functioning sound suppression devices installed and maintained at all times.

11. All construction sites shall be maintained in a clean and sanitary condition at all times. Construction debris includes food and drink waste. All waste shall be contained on site in proper containers or construction fencing enclosures and shall leave the construction site in proper disposal containers. Failure to comply with this condition may result in a "Stop Work" order until deficiencies have been corrected to the satisfaction of the City.

#### X. EXHIBITS

- A. Zoning Map
- B. Vicinity Map
- C. Applicant's exhibits dated:
  - a. Lease agreement
  - b. Lancaster Mobley Trip Generation Report dated 12.7.21
  - c. Site Plan Exhibits dated 5.10.22
  - d. Floor plans and elevations dated 5.12.22
  - e. Applicant's Narrative
- D. Public Hearing Notice

### SP 22-02 Zoning Map







RURAL

ArcGIS Web AppBuilder City of Albany, County of Linn, Bureau of Land Management, State of Oregon, State of Oregon DOT, State of Oregon GEO, Esri Canada, Esri, HERE, Garmin, GeoTechnologies, Inc., USGS, EPA,

### SP 22-02 Vicinity Map





5/26/2022, 1:49:16 PM	1:4,514	
Highways — Roads	0 0.03 0.06 0.11 mi 	
Railroad City Boundary		
Tax Lots	Linn County GIS, City of Albany, County of Linn, Bureau of Land Management, State of Oregon, State of Oregon DOT, State of Oregon GEO, Esri Canada, Esri, HERE, Garmin, GeoTechnologies, Inc., USGS, EPA, USDA, GeoTerra, 2021	

ArcGIS Web AppBuilder

#### AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO

Love's Travel Stops & Country Stores, Inc. 10601 North Pennsylvania Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73120 Attn: Sr. Real Estate Coordinator

(This space reserved for recording information)

#### ACCESS EASEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ACCESS EASEMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into as of this day of 2017 (the "Effective Date"), by and between LOVE'S TRAVEL STOPS & COUNTRY STORES, INC., an Oklahoma corporation ("Grantor"), having a mailing address of 10601 N. Pennsylvania Ave., Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73120, Attention: Vice President of Real Estate & Development, THE HEADRICK PROPERTIES, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company ("Headrick"), having a mailing address of 6408 Old Salem Road NE, Albany, Oregon 97321, and DMK PROPERTIES, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company ("DMK," and with Headrick, each a "Grantee" and together, the "Grantees"), having a mailing address of

A. Grantor is the owner of certain real property located in Millersburg, Linn County, Oregon, as more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Grantor Tract");

B. Headrick is the owner of certain real property, consisting of two separate tracts ("Headrick Tract A" and "Headrick Tract B") generally located adjacent to the Grantor Tract, as more particularly described on Exhibit B;

C. DMX is the owner of certain real property generally located adjacent to the Grantor Tract, as more particularly described on <u>Exhibit C</u> (the "<u>DMK Tract</u>" and together with Headrick Tract A and Headrick Tract B, the "<u>Grantee Tracts</u>"); and

D. The Grantees desire to obtain, and the Grantor desires to permit, the non-exclusive use of that certain portion of the Grantor Tract as more particularly described on <u>Exhibit D</u> (the "Access Easement Area") for the purpose of vehicular and pedestrian ingress and egress to and from Headrick Tract A, Headrick Tract B, and the DMK Tract, as set forth and under the terms and conditions below.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions hereof and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. <u>GRANT OF EASEMENT</u>. Grantor hereby grants, bargains, transfers, and conveys to the Grantees, for the benefit of the Grantee Tracts, a perpetual, non-exclusive easement over, upon, and across the Access Easement Area for purposes of pedestrian and vehicular ingress, egress, and access (but not for parking) to and from the Grantee Tracts and any publicly dedicated roadway or right of way adjacent thereto by Grantees, and their respective tenants, assignees, licensees, agents, employees, customers, contractors, and invitees (the "Access Easement").

2. <u>RESERVATION OF RIGHTS</u>. Notwithstanding the grant of the Access Easement, Grantor specifically reserves the right (I) to use the Access Easement Area for any lawful purpose which does not materially impair the exercise of a Grantee's rights hereunder, and (II) to grant other non-exclusive easements and rights to use the Access Easement Area for the purposes described hereunder; provided, however, in no event shall the exercise of any such rights adversely affect the rights and benefits granted to

and conferred upon the Grantees hereunder.

3. <u>CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF ROADWAY</u>. In connection with Grantor's development and Improvement of the Grantor Tract, Grantor shall pave or otherwise cause the construction of a 32 foot wide roadway sufficient to support heavy duty truck traffic within the Access Easement Area, in such manner and according to such specifications as Grantor may determine, in its sole discretion (the "Roadway"). Grantor shall be responsible to repair, maintain, and replace as necessary ("Maintenance"), the Roadway; provided, however, the costs associated with such Maintenance shall be divided between the then current owners of the Grantor Tract and Grantee Tracts, and their successors and assigns, in the following manner: 50% to Grantor Tract, 25% to DMK Tract, 12.5% to Headrick Tract A, and 12.5% to Headrick Tract B. The Grantee Tract owners shall reimburse the Grantor Tract owner for such amounts promptly upon receipt of written demand therefor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if any such maintenance, repair, or replacement is required solely due to the negligent or willful act of Grantor or a Grantee or any of its tenants, assignees, licensees, agents, employees, customers, contractors, or invitees, all costs associated with the maintenance, repair, or replacement of the Access Easement Area or the Improvements and facilities located thereon including, without limitation, the Roadway shall be borne solely by such Grantor or Grantee.

4. USE OF ACCESS EASEMENT AREA. In no event shall a Grantee or Grantor change, or permit any change to, the location of the Access Easement Area or any Improvements therein without the prior written consent of the other party. Neither a Grantee nor Grantor shall block, close, or impede the free flow of traffic to, from or across the Access Easement Area or erect or permit the erection of any barriers, obstructions or other improvements on or within the Access Easement Area that unreasonably interfere with the use thereof by the other parties or their respective tenants, assignees, licensees, agents, employees, customers, contractors, and invitees for the purposes contemplated in this Agreement.

5. INDEMNITY. Each of Grantor, Headrick, and DMK agrees to indemnify, defend and hold the other parties, and their respective affiliates, officers, directors, tenants, licensees, agents, employees, customers, contractors and invitees, harmless from and against all claims, demands, causes of action, suits, judgments, damages, liabilities, losses or expenses (including without limitation, attorney's fees) of every kind and character which may arise, be imposed, or be incurred as a consequence of or arising out of any act, negligence, or omission on the part of such indemnifying party, its tenants, assignees, licensees, agents, employees, customers, contractors and/or invitees, in the exercise of rights granted under, or otherwise in relation to, this Agreement.

6. <u>TERM</u>. This Agreement and the Access Easement created hereby shall have a term commencing on the Effective Date and continuing in perpetuity; provided, however, in the event that the Access Easement Area is accepted by the applicable governmental agency for public dedication and such governmental agency assumes the obligation to maintain and repair the Access Easement Area and any improvements therein, this Agreement shall terminate and be of no-further force and effect as of the effective date of such public dedication. In such event, upon the request of Grantor, each Grantee agrees to execute and deliver a release of this Agreement in recordable form.

7. NOTICE. All notices or other communication herein required or permitted shall be in writing and given by personal delivery or sent by (I) registered or certified mail return receipt requested, postage prepaid, or (II) nationally recognized overnight courier service, addressed as first set forth above (unless written notice of change thereof is provided). Notice shall be deemed received on the earlier of (I) actual receipt, (II) three (3) business days after deposit in the U.S. Mail, or (III) the first business day after deposit with an overnight courier.

8. <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>. This Agreement (i) shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns; (ii) embodies the entire understanding of the

parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and may be amended or modified only by an instrument in recordable form, executed by the partles hereto; and (iii) together with the terms and provisions hereof, shall be deemed covenants running with the land for all purposes. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to create a gift or be deemed a dedication of any portion of the Access Easement Area or the Grantor Tract to the general public or for any public use or purpose whatsoever. Headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation hereof. If either party commences litigation or other legal action or proceeding against the other party to enforce its rights hereunder, the prevailing party in such litigation, action or proceeding shall be entitled to recover from the other, in addition to any other relief granted, its reasonable attorney's fees, costs and expenses incidental to such thereto. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature Pages to Follow]

#### EXHIBIT B

#### Legal Description of Headrick Tract A

THAT PORTION OF THE JOHN MEEKER DONATION LAND CLAIM NO. 60, IN TOWNSHIP 10 SOUTH, RANGE 3 WEST, WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN AND ALSO BEING IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 10 SOUTH, RANGE 3 WEST, WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, IN THE CITY OF MILLERSBURG, LINN COUNTY, OREGON, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT A POINT WHICH IS SOUTH 01°54'14" WEST (SOUTH 00°16'00" WEST) 840.18 FEET AND SOUTH 87'37'46" EAST (SOUTH 89'16'00" EAST) 811.76 FEET AND NORTH 01'38'14" EAST (NORTH) 383.42 FEET FROM THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SARAH FARLOW DONATION LAND CLAIM NO. 59, IN TOWNSHIP 10 SOUTH, RANGE 3 WEST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, IN LINN COUNTY, OREGON;

THENCE SOUTH 87"37'46" EAST (SOUTH 89"16'OD" EAST), 140.57 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE NORTH 01°38'14" EAST, 235.21 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 88°10'48" EAST, 332.10 FEET TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAILROAD PROPERTY;

THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY ALONG A 3467.75 FOOT RADIUS CURVE LEFT, THE LONG CHORD OF WHICH BEARS SOUTH 09\*56'33" WEST, 240.48 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGEL OF 3\*58'27"", A CURVE DISTANCE OF 240.53 FEET TO A POINT WHICH BEARS SOUTH 87\*37'46" EAST (SOUTH 89°16'00" EAST), FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE NORTH 87°37'46" WEST (NORTH 89°16'00" WEST), 297.38 FEET TO THE BEGINNING.

(BEARING SHOWN IN PARENTHESIS ARE HISTORIC BEARING CALLED IN OLD DEEDS.)

#### Legal Description of Headrick Tract B

THAT PORTION OF THE JOHN MEEKER DONATION LAND CLAIM NO. 60, IN TOWNSHIP 10 SOUTH, RANGE 3 WEST, WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN AND ALSO BEING IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 10 SOUTH, RANGE 3 WEST, WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, IN THE CITY OF MILLERSBURG, LINN COUNTY, OREGON, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE EAST 134.20 FEET OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PREMISES AS DISCLOSED BY COUNTY SURVEY 10151 FILED SEPTEMBER 9, 1968 LINN COUNTY SURVEY RECORDS, TO-WIT;

BEGINNING AT A POINT 840.18 FEET SOUTH 01°54'14" WEST (SOUTH 0°16' WEST) AND 523.4 FEET SOUTH 87°37'46" EAST (SOUTH 89°16' EAST) OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SARAH FARLOW DONATION LAND CLAIM NO. 59 IN TOWNSHIP 10 SOUTH, RANGE 3 WEST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, LINN COUNTY, OREGON; THENCE NORTH 01"38'14" EAST (NORTH) 650.12 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY; THENCE NORTH 55°54'07" EAST (NORTH 54°21' EAST), ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID HIGHWAY, 354.84 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 01\*38'14" WEST (SOUTH) 860.62 FEET; THENCE NORTH 87"37'46" WEST (NORTH 89"16' WEST) 288.36 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.

AND LYING SOUTHERLY OF A LINE BEGINNING AT A POINT WHICH IS SOUTH 01°54'14" WEST (SOUTH 00°16'00" WEST) 840.18 FEET AND SOUTH 87°37'46" EAST (SOUTH 89°16'00" EAST) 811.76 FEET AND NORTH 01°38'14" EAST (NORTH) 383.42 FEET FROM THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SARAH FARLOW DONATION LAND CLAIM NO. 59, IN TOWNSHIP 10 SOUTH, RANGE 3 WEST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, IN LINN COUNTY, OREGON; THENCE NORTH 87°37'46" WEST (NORTH 89°16'00" WEST), 134.21 FEET.

(BEARING SHOWN IN PARENTHESIS ARE HISTORIC BEARING CALLED IN OLD DEEDS.)



#### Memorandum

- To: Jerry Cehrs, Property Owner
- CC: Michael Riccitelli, PE Green Cascades, LLC
- From: Myla Cross Nick Mesler, EIT Daniel Stumpf, PE
- Date: December 7, 2021



RENEWS: 6/30/2022

Subject: Valley Power Washing - Trip Generation & TSDC Analysis

#### Introduction

This memorandum reports the trip generation analysis of the proposed Valley Power Washing development located at 6457 Old Salem Rd NE in Millersburg, Oregon. It is anticipated that a low number of unique, primary trips will be generated by the proposed development as it is located adjacent to a Love's Travel Stop which acts as the primary source of business. The applicant seeks to determine the necessary fees associated with the City of Millersburg's Transportation System Development Charges (TSDC's) by completing a trip generation analysis using data collected from a sister site located in Coburg, Oregon. Figure 1 displays a vicinity map of the project site, with the project site outlined in yellow.



Figure 1: Project Location (image from Google Earth)

#### Peer Site Trip Generation

Based on coordination with the City of Millersburg and the project applicant, a method to estimate trip generation was identified. Two data collection efforts provided by the project applicant were utilized to create a site-specific trip generation rate for truck power washing. It should be noted that site operations for truck power washing operates significantly different from traditional self-service car washing or automated car washing facility. Therefore, a site-specific trip generation rate is necessary to identify an appropriate estimate of likely trip generation.

#### Total Truck Power Washing Traffic

In order to estimate the average daily trips expected to be generated by the proposed development, a summary of patron data was collected at an existing Valley Power Washing operation located at 32906 E Pearl Street in Coburg, Oregon. This location is located adjacent to a truck stop, similar to the proposed Millersburg location.

Six months of recent patron data was collected and provided by the project applicant. These six months include the three busiest (June-August 2021) and three least busy (October-December 2020) of a typical year. Patron data for a typical day in each month was averaged to find the average daily traffic generated by the Coburg site. The data identified an average of 20.17 patrons being served on an average day.

The Coburg location allows patrons to hold an "account", which gives them a discounted rate or membership to use the power washing services, whereas the proposed location in Millersburg will not provide an opportunity for patrons to hold accounts. Therefore, trips associated with account holders will not be included in the trip generation analysis as it pertains to the Millersburg development. These trips are additional and unique to the Coburg location. Including them in the analysis for the Millersburg location would not accurately reflect the operations of the proposed site. Of the 20.17 average daily patrons, 6.5 average patrons were account holders. Therefore, the average expected number of patrons at the proposed Millersburg site is 13.67 patrons. One staff person is anticipated to travel to and from the site daily; however, these trips are anticipated to occur outside of the peak hour.



Figure 2: Project Location (image from Google Earth)



#### Internal Trip Generation Discount

In order to distinguish the primary trips generated by the washing station, patrons were categorized into two groups: those who utilized the truck stop adjacent to the operation as well the washing station, and those who only utilized the power washing service.

Data was collected for eleven days by the project applicant during the period of September 30<sup>th</sup> to October 14<sup>th</sup>, 2021. This data is a survey of patrons using the truck power washing station and whether or not they used the adjacent gas station as well. Data collected at the peer site provided by the applicant is summarized in

Table 1. Patrons who utilized only the power washing station generate primary trips while patrons that utilize both the power washing station and truck stop generate internal trips. Detailed data collection obtained from the applicant is in the appendix.

Date	Primary Patrons	Internal Patrons	Account Holder Patrons
Thursday, September 30 <sup>th</sup>	14	5	0
Friday, October 1st	9	1	9
Saturday, October 2 <sup>nd</sup>	2	2	2
Sunday, October 3 <sup>rd</sup>	3	2	2
Monday, October 4 <sup>th</sup>	4	3	0
Wednesday, October 6 <sup>th</sup>	5	7	8
Thursday, October 7 <sup>th</sup>	5	4	11
Friday, October 8 <sup>th</sup>	7	3	11
Saturday, October 9 <sup>th</sup>	2	2	5
Wednesday, October 13 <sup>th</sup>	2	0	0
Thursday, October 14 <sup>th</sup>	5	0	3
Total	58	29	51

#### Table 1: Trip Generation – Coburg Valley Power Washing

As shown in Table 1, 58 of the total trips in the study period were generated by patrons primarily using the power washing station, 29 of the total trips were internal trips generated by patrons that had utilized the truck stop and the power washing station, and 51 of the total trips were generated by account holders. The proposed development located in Millersburg will not offer accounts, therefore only the patrons with no accounts are included in the analysis.

The average daily number of truck traffic generated by non-account holders at the Coburg location during the eleven days of data collection was 8 round trips. Of these round trips, 67% of patrons used only the power washing station and the other 33% utilized both the truck stop and power washing station. Therefore, one-third of the total truck trips generated by the site are considered pass-by trips and not considered unique trips generated solely for the purpose of using the power washing station.



#### Transportation System Development Charge

Per the City of Millersburg, the Transportation System Development Charge (TSDC) fees associated with power washing development include a fee of \$5,800 per PM trip generated.

As noted previously, the Millersburg Valley Power Washing site is anticipated to receive a daily average of 13.67 patrons. Each patron generates one (1) in and one (1) out trip; therefore, the site is anticipated to generate 27.33 average daily trips. Based on survey data of the peer site in Coburg, 67% of site traffic is anticipated to be power wash only, whereas 33% are anticipated to be power wash and gas station patrons; therefore, 18.31 average daily primary trips are anticipated.

In order to estimate the number of trips that are projected to be generated by the development during the PM peak hour, trip rates from the *Trip Generation Manual*<sup>1</sup> were utilized. Specifically, data from the land use code 949, Car Wash and Detail Center was used to estimate the proposed development's trip generation based on the number of wash stalls to be developed. This land use code was identified to be the most closely related to the truck power washing site. It should be noted that the latest edition of the ITE Trip Generation Manual was used for the analysis, the 11<sup>th</sup> Edition, released in September 2021. ITE Code 949 identifies an average daily trip rate of 156.2 trips per stall and an average PM peak hour trip rate 13.6 trips per stall. This equates to approximately 8.7% of daily site traffic accessing the site during the PM peak hour. ITE trip generation rate information is provided as an attachment to this report.

Thus, based on an average daily trip generation rate of 18.31 primary trips for the proposed Millersburg site, an anticipated PM peak hour trip generation rate of 1.594 trips is anticipated. Therefore, based on the estimated PM peak hour trip generation, a total TSDC fee of \$9,248.12 is appropriate to be levied on the proposed Valley Power Washing site.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE), *Trip Generation Manual*, 11th Edition, 2021.





,

ι.

Date <u>9/30/21</u>

Truck Wash	TA Truck Stop & Truck Wash
1. Knantow	MITCH MALLOOD (TAMIEDAVIS')
2. JUAN Umen	MIKE BRONT RV
3. Auron Track Inc.	jee Coleman
4. 5 Dizing Cizee K/ Cele Hembred	Steven Kulink
5. R Roberts	GORDEN TULLWITT
6. Michnel waterd 11	
7. Michael Trudall	
8. 301tes TU10(0)	
9. GREWAL FRE TONTLEUR	
10. James A Mehrwein	
11. 1 Loy Anderson KMA	
12. VICKY Singh	
13. Mach Janwy	
14. Dana Ferguraon	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
25	
26	
27	
28 29.	
30	
3132.	
33 34.	
35	
36.	
36 37	
38	
39	
40.	
···	

Date\_/0/1/21 Traffic Study Truck Wash TA Truck Stop & Truck Wash icin 1 shappy account WITTER ist TIS reto 2. Ray Scherolella Pasel account 3. 1 11/2 pchess Hamplen 4. Denrer Pocham accounts. Thomas - Sons 6. Alicon Connell, Pickup 7. Aarsy Connyll Hors account 8. P CC 9. Dale account 10. Auron Dullac account 11. villing 12. 5 ent 1 account 13. Anon Ce Reighn account14. Auron Brachin Trucking account 15. Haron Connell Snows River Try En 16. Mike Granford Trucking 17. Stem 14 lbcod 18.\_\_\_\_ 19. 20.\_\_\_\_\_ 21. 22. 23. 24. ٩ 25. 26. 27. 28. 29. 30. 31. 32. 33. 34. 35. 36.\_\_\_\_\_ 37. 38.\_\_\_\_ 39.\_\_\_\_\_ 40.

.

5

Date 10/2/21

	Truck Wash	TA Truck Stop & Truck Wash
account 1.	Acron Cornell (RAM	Acrop Consell Sr Alvarodo account
2.	FUMA CONNell / Pickup	Auren Connell Two NutstA Bolt Truling
3.	Auron Connell / Puckyp Auron Connell / BV	Auron Connell /DL Touckins
	/• / • /	/
5.		
6.		
7.		
8.		
9.		
10.		
11.		
12.		
13.		
14.		
15.		
16.		
17.		
18.		
19.	3	
	<u> </u>	
21.		
22.		
23.	L	
24.		
25.	<u></u>	
26.		
27.		
28.	·	
29.	·	
30.	•	
31.	•	
32	•	
33	•	
34	•	
35	•	
30	•	
31	•	
38	•	
39		

•

•

Date 10/3/21

	Truck Wash	TA Truck Stop & Truck Wash
1	- Aaron Concell Pickap	Aaron Connell Nicholson Trucker
2.	Aaron Concell/RV	Aaron Connell Wicholson Trucker Maron Connell Randhaw g
unt 3.	Auna Consell/MAG	
$unt \frac{4}{5}$	Auron Concell Heartland	
5	Auron Concell/RV	
6	/	
7.		
8		
9		
10		
11.		
12.		
13.		
14.		
15.		
16.		
17.		
18.		
19.		
20.		
21.		
22.		
23.		
24.	·	
25.		
26.		
27.		
28.		
29.		
30.		
31.		
32.		
33.		
34.		
35.		
36.		
37.		
38.		
39		
40.		

55	
	Traffic Study Date 10 - 4
Truck Wash	TA Truck Stop & Truck Wash
1. p.A. do	fm =
2. / Por	(Man) fule
3.	
4. Akar your	Adam Vonen'
5. Sen 11	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	2
10	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	2
26	
27	8
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	
37	
38	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
39	
40	

.

. ·

.

×

•

Date\_<u>10/6/21</u>\_

	Truck Wash	TA Truck Stop & Truck Wash
account 1.	Aaron Connell Braching Touring	
account2.	Auren Legall Jeaks	Auron Conne V. Mad Hat
3.	Acron Connell/ Travis Farmen	Horon Constl Blockman
4.	Paran Consell /RVLife	Acron Compili Team isons port account
5.	Auron Connell Geele Squad	Anroy Cancell / Chris Cooper
6.	Auron Cancell/Guliek	Aston Congl/ A. QUSOS Trueloins
account7.	Agren Gunell Statter & Religed	
8.	AmronCennell/RV	Agroulant Staten account
account 9.		Acron Connell / Road Link Trucking
account <sup>10</sup> .	Aaron Cornell A+ Towing	
account <sup>11</sup> -	facor Connell The mast Son	
12.	/	
13.		
14.		
15		
16.		
17.		•
18.		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
29		
30		
31		
32		
33		
34		
35		
30		
37		
<u>38.</u> 20		
39 40		

Date 10/07/21 Traffic Study Truck Wash TA Truck Stop & Truck Wash Anrin Convell Vandarstock Aaron Connell Vausha Land + Cattle 1. account 2. Paron Concelly Kenwinth Aaron Connell/Blackman account 3. Harry C. 12. 31 Sr. 6 Anna P. nollikskes Company ties account account 4. Alvarado Abour (Unailli ron Consell 1 FINCE account 5. Auron (cond) Aurola nill! eam Irans account account 6. 0. for Constiti homesyson account Azron Connell Semons Losistes account 7. System Transport torn Conny Camp RV Porce Consell Braching Jones Logistes Auren Consell Stur Sa- Runch 8. Agron Connell, account Aaron Connell 9. Auron anall Mathews Aurorg 10. account 11. Agron Corall RAM 12. 13. 14. 15. 16. 17.\_\_\_\_\_ . 18.\_\_\_\_\_ 19.\_\_\_\_\_ 20.\_\_\_\_\_ 21.\_\_\_\_\_ 22. 23. 24. 25. 26. 27. 28. 29. 30. 31. 32. 33. 34.\_\_\_\_\_ 35.\_\_\_\_\_ 36. 37. 38.\_\_\_\_\_ 39. 40.

Date 10/08/21 Traffic Study TA Truck Stop & Truck Wash Truck Wash Auron Connell / Jovenny's Truchins 1. Aaron Congell hitle Trucking IOS50 Agron ConnellI Averitt Acron Connell 1 2. Auron Connell / Thomas + Sen account Auron Connell / D+V Trucking Auron Connell / D+V Trucking Auron Connell / System Transport account account 3. Assa Coorell TicPu 4. Aaren Connell. account 5. Marina Co Truchins account 6. Auron 1. Jerry BOWErs Journos 7. Heron Convill 8. Auron Cornell Trajebaush Trucking 9. Aaron Connell, SMTTransfort account 10. AgranConny account 11. Andan Consell Crry Bowers account 12. Anary Concell account 13. Agron Connelly ATTOWING 14. Agron Connell / Cater Losistics account 15. Aaron Concell Ste Bickle account 16. poron Connell / Dave Dores Teaking 17. 18. 19. 20. \_\_\_\_\_ 21.\_\_\_\_\_ 22. 23. 24. 25.\_\_\_\_\_ 26. 27.\_\_\_\_\_ 28. 29. 30. 31.\_\_\_\_\_ 32.\_\_\_\_\_ 33.\_\_\_\_\_ 34. 35.\_\_\_\_\_ 36.\_\_\_\_\_ 37. 38. 39. 40.

Date 10/09/21

	Truck Wash	TA Truck Stop & Truck Wash
1.	Aaron Connell / Landstar	AgronConnell Huberd
account 2.	thesen Gracell IT ho mas + Sen	Ausun Conadil ACR
3.	AcconConvill Insila Bills	
account4.	Place Capcell Trate	*
accounts.	Auson Connell Collett is white	
account6.	Aaros Condell Topetive nots	
account 7.	Paron Connell/ARV)	
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
16.		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26	11 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	
27		
28		
29		
30		
31.		
32.		
33.		
34.	2	
35.		
36.		
37.		
38.		
39.		
40.		

•

. ·

۲

Date 10/13/21

	Truck Wash	TA Truck Stop & Truck Wash
1.	Acron Cennell / STS F Xravatica	
2.	Paran Concell Bob Haust	
3.	///////////////////////////////////////	
4.		
5.		
6		
7		
8		
9.		
11		
12		
13		
14.		
15.		
16.		
17.		
18.		
19		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
26		
27		
28		
29	······································	
30		
31		
32		
33		
34		
35		
30		
31.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
38		
39	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
40		<u> </u>

×

Date 10-14-21

	Truck Wash	TA Truck Stop & Truck Wash
	1. Malvin Trusta BOB Haul	
	2. Kelvin Tarial Rusty Broduce	<i>h</i>
account	3. holkin 102/2 XPO	11
account	4. Baller Taylor JK Balle	
	5. Melvin Torgelal & PD Traviling	
	6. Marin Tashill 35 Custom ca	DUICIU
	7. Kelin Tartof Walmart	N
account	8. Betinton JK Larms	
	9	
	10	
	11.	
	12	
	13	
	14,	
	15	
	16	
	17	
	10	
	19	
	20	
	21	
	<i>LL</i>	
	23	
	) ¢	
	26	
	27	
	28	
	29	
2	30	
-		
-		
~		
0	0.	
0		
5		
5	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	0	

## Car Wash and Detail Center (949)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: Wash Stalls On a: Weekday

Setting/Location:	General Urban/Suburban
Number of Studies:	1
Avg. Num. of Wash Stalls:	5
Directional Distribution:	50% entering, 50% exiting

#### Vehicle Trip Generation per Wash Stall

Average Rate	Range of Rates	Standard Deviation
156.20	156.20 - 156.20	* .

#### Data Plot and Equation

Caution - Small Sample Size



Trip Gen Manual, 11th Edition

Institute of Transportation Engineers

Car Wash and Detail Center (949)			
Vehicle Trip Ends vs:	Wash Stalls		
On a:	Weekday,		
	Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,		
	One Hour Between 4 and 6 p.m.		
Setting/Location:	General Urban/Suburban		
Number of Studies:	1		
Avg. Num. of Wash Stalls:	5		
Directional Distribution:	49% entering, 51% exiting		

#### Vehicle Trip Generation per Wash Stall

Average Rate	Range of Rates	Standard Deviation
13.60	13.60 - 13.60	*

#### **Data Plot and Equation**

Caution - Small Sample Size



Trip Gen Manual, 11th Edition

• Institute of Transportation Engineers




















		WSR LED Architectural Wall Sconce	Catalog Number Notes
		ighting facts	Type Hit the Tab key or mouse over the page to see all interactive elements.
	Contraction of the second seco	Inverted available with	Introduction
		WLU option only.	The classic Architectural Wall Sconce is now available with the latest in LED technology. The
Specifi Lumina		Optional Back Box (BBW)	result is a long-life, maintenance-free product with typical energy savings of 75% compared to metal
Height:	7-1/4" (18.4 cm)	Height: 4" (10.2 cm)	halide versions. The integral battery backup option
Width:	18" (45.7 cm)	Width: 5-1/2"	provides emergency egress lighting, without the use of a back-box or remote gear, so installations
Depth:	9" (22.8 cm)	Depth: 1-1/2" (3.8 cm)	maintain their aesthetic integrity.
Weight:	17 lbs (7.7 kg) H H H H	W For 3/4" NPT D side-entry conduit	The WSR LED is ideal for replacing existing 50 – 175W metal halide wall-mounted products. The expected service life is 20+ years of nighttime use.

Ordering Information

WCDIED

EXAMPLE: WSR LED 2 10A700/40K SR3 MVOLT DDBTXD

MVOLT driver operates on any line voltage from 120-277V (50/60 Hz). Specify 120, 208, 240 or 277 options only when ordering with photocell (PE), fusing (SF, DF), or dual switching (DS).

Series	Ligh	t Engines	Performance Package		Distrib	oution	Voltage	Mounti	ng	Options <sup>3</sup>		Finish (req	uired)
WSR LED	1	One engine (10 LEDs) Two engines (20 LEDs)	10A700/40K	ns: 3000K 4000K 5000K	SR2 SR3 SR4	Type II Type III Type IV	MVOLT <sup>1</sup> 120 <sup>1</sup> 208 <sup>1</sup> 240 <sup>1</sup> 277 <sup>1</sup> 347 480	(blank)	d included Surface mount d separately <sup>2</sup> Surface-mounted back box Uptilt 5 degrees	PE SF DF DMG ELCW WLU PIR DS SPD	I installed Photoelectric cell, button type <sup>4,5</sup> Single fuse (120, 277, 347V) <sup>4</sup> Double fuse (203, 420, 480V) <sup>4</sup> 0-10V dimming driver (no controls) Emergency battery backup <sup>4</sup> Wet location door for up orientation <sup>7</sup> Motion/ambient light sensor <sup>4</sup> Dual switching <sup>5</sup> Separate surge protection <sup>16</sup> I separately Vandal guard	DDBXD DBLXD DNAXD DWHXD DSSXD DBTXD DBLBXD DNATXD DWHGXD DSSTXD	Dark bronze Black Natural aluminum White Sandstone Textured dark bronze Textured black Textured hatural aluminum Textured white Textured sandstone

#### **Emergency Battery Operation**

The emergency battery backup (ELCW option) is integral to the luminaire - no external housing required! This design provides reliable emergency operation while maintaining the aesthetics of the product. All ELCW configurations include an independent secondary driver with an integral relay to immediately detect AC power loss. Dual light engines are wired in parallels so both engines operate in emergency mode and provide additional component redundancy. These design features meet various interpretations of NEPA 70/NEC 2008 - 700.16

The emergency battery will power the luminaire for a minimum duration of 90 minutes (maximum duration of free hours) from the time supply power is lost, per international Building Code Section 100 Life Safety Code Secti The examples below show illuminance of 1 fc average and 0.1 fc minimum of the single-engine Type IV product in emergency mode.

WST LED 1 10A700/40K SR4 MVOLT ELCW 10' x 10' Gridlines 8' and 12' Mounting Height





NOTES

1

2 3 4

5

LITHONIA One Lithonia Way • Conyers, Georgia 30012 • Phone: 800.279.8041 • www.lithonia.com © 2011-2016 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc. All rights reserved.

WSR-LED Rev. 10/06/16

#### Performance Data

#### Lumen Output

Lumen values are from photometric tests performed in accordance with IESNA LM-79-08. Data is considered to be representative of the configurations shown, within the tolerances allowed by Lighting Facts.

Light Curr	Drive Current	Performance	System Watts	Dist. Type	40K (4000K, 70 (RI)				
	(mA)	Package	(MVOLT1)		Nominal Lumens	B	U	G	LPW
1 (10 LEDs) 700		1	24W	SR2	2,005	1	0	1	84
	700	10A700/K		SR3	2,029	1	0	1	84
				SR4	1,959	1	0	1	82
2				SR2	3,944	1	0	1	84
	700	10A700/K	47W	SR3	4,028	1	0	1	86
(20 LEDs)				SR4	3,851	1	0	1	82

1 See electrical load chart for 347/480V system watts.

#### Lumen Ambient Temperature (LAT) Multipliers Use these factors to det from 0-40°C (32-104°F).

Amt	pient	Lumen Multiplier
0°C	32°F	1.10
10°C	50°F	1.06
20°C	68°F	1.02
25°C	77°F	1.00
30°C	86°F	0.98
40°C	104°F	0.92

#### Projected LED Lumen Maintenance

Data references the extrapolated performance projections for the WSR LED 2 10A700 platform in a 25°C ambient, based on 10,000 hours of LED testing (tested per IESNA LM-80-08 and projected per IESNA TM-21-11).

To calculate LLF, use the lumen maintenance factor that corresponds to the desi of operating hours below. For other lumen maintenance values, contact factory.

25,000 50,000

0.88

100,000

0.77

WSR LED: 47W

WSR LED 2 10A700 40K SR4, WSR 175M FT Probe, 12' Mounting Ht

#### 0 1.0 0.94

**Electrical Load** 

			STORE STORE					
Light Engines	Drive Current (mA)	System Watts	120	208	240	277	347	480
		24W	0.24	0.14	0.12	0.1		
1	700	29W1		-	-	-	0.09	0.07
	700	47W	0.44	0.27	0.23	0.20		
2	700	53W1	-				0.17	0.12

Photometric Diagrams To see complete photometric reports or download .ies files for this product, visit Lithonia Lighting's WSR LED homepage. Isofootcandle plots for the WSR LED 2 10A700/40K SR2, SR3, and SR4. Distances are in units of mounting height (12'). Distribution overlay comparison to 175W metal halide 4 3 2 1 0 1 2 3 4 LEGEND 4 3 2 1 0 1 2 3 4 4 3 2 1 0 1 2 3 4 dith LEGEND 0.1 fc WSR LED, 0.5 fc 3 0.5 fc WSR HID, 0.5 fc 1.0 fc 1 (T) -79-08. 79-03. 2489033-7 10' W Sidewalk LLDs: WSR HID = 0.72 WSR HID: 213W .2 3

SR3

Test No. ESNA LA

#### FEATURES & SPECIFICATIONS

4

#### INTENDED USE

INTENDED USE The classic architectural shape of the WSR LED was designed for applications such as hospitals, schools, mails, restaurants, and commercial buildings. The long life LEDs and driver make this luminaire nearly maintenance-free.

SR2

3 Test No. IESNAL

CONSTRUCTION The single-piece die-cast aluminum housing integrates secondary heat sinks to optimize thermal transfer from the internal light engine heat sinks and promote long life. The driver is mounted in direct contact with the casting for a low operating temperature and long life. The die-cast door frame is fully gasketed with a one-piece solid silicone gasket to keep out moisture and dust, providing an IP65 rating for the luminaire.

Providing an moderating the activity of the second second

NatUral automitum, sensories to a material of a superior distribution, uniformity, and spacing Precision-molded acrylic lenses are engineered for superior distribution, uniformity, and spacing in wall-mount applications. Light engines are 4000K (70 CR). The WSR LED has zero uplight and qualifies as a Nightime Friend)<sup>19</sup> product, meaning it is consistent with the LEED® and Green Globes™ criteria for eliminating wasteful uplight.

#### ELECTRICAL

ELECTRICAL. Light enginely) consist of 10 high-efficacy LEDs mounted to a metal core circuit board and integral aluminum heat sinks to maximize heat disspation and promote long life (100,000 hrs at 25°C, L77). Class 2 electronic diver has a power factor 990%, THD - 200%. The electronic driver has a power factor of 990%, THD - 200%, and a minimum 2.5 KV surge protection. When ordening the SPO option. a separate surge protection device is installed within the luminaire which meets a minimum Category C low operation (per ANSI/IEEE C62.41.2).

WSR LED = 0.95

INSTALLATION A universal mounting plate with integral mounting support arms allows the fixture to hinge down for easy access while making wiring connections.

LISTINGS CSA certified to U.S. and Canadian standards. Light engines are IP66 rated; luminaire is IP65 rated and autiable for wet locations when mounted with the lenses down. WLU option offers wet location listing in "up"orientation. Rated for -30°C minimum ambient. Net all versions of this product may

DesignLights Consortium® (DLC) qualified product. Not all versions of this product may be DLC qualified. Please check the DLC Qualified Products List at www.designlights.org to confirm which versions are qualified.

WARRANTY 5-year limited warranty. Complete warranty terms located at: ditions.aspx.

Test No. 2 IESNA UA

SR4

Note: Actual performance may differ as a result of end-user environment and application. All values are design or typical values, measured under laboratory conditions at 25 °C. Specifications subject to change without notice.



One Lithonia Way • Conyers, Georgia 30012 • Phone: 800.279.8041 • www.lithonia.com © 2011-2016 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc. All rights reserved.

WSR-LED Rev. 10/06/16

## SITE PLAN REVIEW

## **APPLICATION NARRATIVE**

Request: Land Use application to construct Valley Pressure Washing facility.

Assessor Tax Parcel: 10S03W160002000 Section 16 T.10S.R.3W., W.M. Linn County, Oregon

Applicant:	Cehrs Enterprises 541-791-1677 vpwtruckwash@gmail.com	c/o Jerry Cehrs 1130 Old Salem Road NE Albany, OR 97321
Engineer:	GREEN Cascades LLC 717 Calapooia St SW 541-231-0375	c/o Michael Riccitelli, PE Albany, OR 97321 <u>michael@greencascadesOR.com</u>
Architect:	Varitone Architecture 231 SW 2 <sup>nd</sup> Avenue 541-497-2954	c/o Shane Fagan Albany, OR 97321 <u>shane@varitonearcgitecture.com</u>

## CONTENTS

BACKGROUND/EXISTING CONDITIONS PROJECT DESCRIPTION DEVELOPMENT CODE REVIEW & RESPONSE CONCLUSION

## **EXHIBITS**

EXHIBIT A: LINN COUNTY ASSESSORS MAP EXHIBIT B: MILLERSBURG ZONING MAP EXHIBIT C: RECIPRICAL ACCESS EASEMENT EXHIBIT D: TITLE REPORT & LEGAL DESCRIPTION EXHIBIT E: TRIP GENERATION MEMORANDUM

## SITE PLANS

C0.0 TITLE SHEET C0.1 EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS C1.0 PROPOSED SITE LAYOUT C1.1 PROPOSED VEHICLE TURNING PATH C2.0 PROPOSED UTITIES C3.0 PROPOSED SITE GRADING

#### **BUILDING PLANS**

PRE.01 SITE PRE.02 FLOOR PLAN PRE.03 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS PRE.04 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS WSR-LED spec

# **BACKGROUND/EXISTING CONDITIONS**

Cehrs Enterprise currently owns and operates two truck pressure washing facilities under the business name, Valley Pressure Washing, in Albany and Coburg. These facilities provide pressure washing services for tractor trailer trucks and other large recreational vehicles. Cehrs Enterprise has identified the subject property, located at Tax Lot 2000 on Linn County Assessor's Map No. 10S03W16 (Exhibit A) within the City of Millersburg, to begin a third operation. Located south of the Love's Truck Stop, and west of Interstate 5, the property is an unimproved, land-locked parcel with no direct access to the public right-of-way.

The subject property is 51,549 square feet (1.18 acres) and designated as General Industrial (GI) on the Millersburg Zoning Map (Exhibit B). The property has no direct frontage along a public right-of-way. There is a reciprocal access agreement between the owners of this property and the Love's truck Stop (Exhibit C).

The site is bare ground, rectangular, fairly level, and sits in a depression formed by the higher elevations of the surrounding, adjacent properties. Site elevations range 214-ft to 216-ft with a gentle slope from north to south. Municipal and franchise utilities are located along Old Salem Road. This past winter, the property owner to the east added a significant amount of gravel to their lot which further increased the grade differential between the two lots.

The owner of the property has authorized the proposed development as indicated by signature on the application form. A title report with legal description for the subject property is included. (Exhibit D)

# **PROJECT DESCRIPTION**

The applicant is requesting approval to construct a proposed 7,500 square foot steel building to be used as a pressure washing facility with included mechanical room, staff area, office, restrooms, and lobby areas. The development will create 51,549 square feet of impervious surfaces and will use approximately 66% of the site.

All vehicles will enter the site from a proposed entrance at the northeast corner of the property. Tractor trailer trucks and oversized vehicles will be directed one-way, in a clockwise direction, on a paved drive aisle around the perimeter of the site, towards two wash bays accessed on the south side of the building. Vehicles are pressure washed inside one of two wash bays and then exit the building north. Tractor trailer trucks leave the site from an exit location that is located at the northwest of the site. The building will have roll-up doors on the south and north sides for vehicle entrance and exit from the pressure washing facility. The reception lobby will be accessible from a west side public entrance which is oriented towards passenger vehicle parking stalls and concrete walkway located along the western side of the building.

A Trip Generation Memorandum analysis of the proposed Valley Power Washing development has been provided with this application (Exhibit E). Millersburg City staff have been provided initial drafts of this document and generally agreed with the findings.

### **DEVELOPMENT CODE REVIEW & RESPONSE**

An informal pre-application consultation was conducted in September of 2021. This narrative, in combination with provided plans and exhibits, explain how the application meets all required criteria shown in City land use Development Code, Article 2, and any applicable sections of Article 3. In this narrative, references to Code sections are denoted by the symbol for 'section' (§) followed by the applicable section number, for example §2.10.020. Quotations of applicable law are shown in *italics*.

MILLERSBURG DEVELOPMENT CODE - ARTICLE 2 (AND RELATED CRITERION)

## §2.10.020 Permitted Uses

The proposed development is for fleet vehicle maintenance and storage, a permitted use in the General Industrial (GI) Zone.

#### §2.10.050 Dimensional Standards

The proposed development has been designed to meet all applicable General Industrial dimensional standards.

GI Zone dimensional Standards				
Minimum Lot Area				
All Development	Sufficient to meet setbacks and development requirements			
Minimum Setbacks				
All Yards	0 feet			
Yards Adjacent to RM, RL, and RU Zones	N/A			
Yards Adjacent to Conser Road	N/A			
Yards Adjacent to Old Salem Road	N/A			
Maximum Structure Height				
Principal and Accessory building	No limit			
Maximum Lot Coverage	100%			

**§2.10.060(1)** Off-Street Parking. Parking, driveway, and loading improvements shall comply with provisions in <u>Chapter 3.03</u>.

#### §3.03.030 Location

A total of 12 parking stalls, including one ADA compliant stall, are depicted on Site Plan Sheet C1.0. All parking is located onsite along a two-way directional road and designed so that there will not be any backing or maneuvering into the access easement or adjacent properties. The circulation pattern is designed to facilitate traffic flow through the facility and provide maximum safety for vehicles and pedestrians. To avoid unnecessary turning maneuvers, signs will be installed at the end of the parking stall indicating that passenger vehicles are to exit the facility from the same driveway that they entered, and not to proceed along the one-way road loop.

## §3.03.060 Off-Street Vehicle and Bicycle Parking Requirements

The proposed building is 7,500 square feet and 4 employees will be onsite per shift. Per the included table, the proposed site will require 12 vehicle parking spaces and 1 bicycle parking space.

Vehicle and Bicycle Parking Space Requirements					
Land Use Activity	Vehicle Spaces	<b>Bicycle Spaces</b>	Measurement		
K. Service or repair	1 space per 800 sq. ft. of gross floor area,	1	Per 30 vehicle spaces		
shop	plus 1 space per 2 employees*				

#### Rationale: \*7,500 SF / 800 = 9.375 + (4 EMPLOYEES / 2) = 12 SPACES REQ.'D

Proposed vehicle parking stalls and bicycle space are detailed on the site plan. All vehicle stalls will be nine feet wide and 20 feet long. No compact stalls are proposed. All travel aisles and parking spaces will be paved. The driveway adjacent to passenger vehicle parking stalls will be 24 feet wide and accommodates two-way traffic. Drive aisles on the remainder of the site will vary in width to accommodate tractor trailer truck turning movements and are one-way traffic only.

Outside LED lights with will be installed along the building exterior to ensure adequate lighting of the entrance and parking areas. All proposed lighting is designed to be downcast and directed to minimize shine off the subject property. The proposed lighting is not designed to blink. No lights are proposed over 20-foot in height. Lights are to be spaced approximately every 30-foot, on center, and depicted on sheet PRE0.3 and PRE0.4 of the Building Plan. A cut sheet with a wall mounted LED light specification is provided with this application, following the building plans, to be used or an approved equal substituted.

**§2.10.060(2)** Signs. Signs in the GI zone shall conform to the standards contained in <u>Chapter 3.06</u>

## §3.06 Signs.

A wall sign is proposed on the on the north face of the building. The approximate size and location are depicted on Sheet PRE.04 of the Building Plan. The exact location and placement of sign will be permitted through City of Millersburg review procedures. No free standing or other signage is proposed.

## **§2.10.060(3)** Yards and Lots. Yards and lots shall conform to provisions contained in <u>Chapter 3.08</u>.

## §3.08 Yard and Lot Standards

This proposed design does not include front, side, or rear yard projections that would require compliance with Millersburg Development Code.

The property does not front a county or public road. Access to the site will be from an existing paved drive surface that provides access to Loves Truck Stop. Therefore, the vision clearance standards do not apply to the proposed development.

**§2.10.060(4)** Site Development Review. All new development and expansion of an existing structure or use in the General Industrial Zone shall be subject to the site development review procedures of <u>Chapter 5.05</u>.

**§5.05.050** Submittal Requirements

This application narrative, exhibits, and plans submittal have been prepared to address the standards outlined in Millersburg Development Code and submittal requirements.

**§5.05.060(1)** The proposed use is allowed in the zone and complies with the underlying zone development standards.

All proposed industrial buildings are permitted in the General Industrial (GI) zone.

**§5.05.060(2)** The proposed use will not create negative impacts on the surrounding area resulting from traffic flow, noise, dust, glare, odor, potential incompatible adjacent uses such as parking lots, or other impacts identified in the public hearing process.

Table 1: Adjacent Uses						
Direction	Zoning	Use				
North	General Commercial (GC)	Love's Travel Stop				
Northwest	General Commercial (GC)	Food Carts				
West	Limited Industrial (LI)	Ram SteelCo & Innovative Cabinets, LLC				
Southwest	Limited Industrial (LI)	PNW AutoWork				
South / SE / East	General Industrial (GI)	Plywood Solutions & Pallet Recyclers Northwest				

Table 1 lists the Zoning designations and uses of the adjacent properties

The surrounding properties are industrial and commercial in nature. Existing and proposed uses of the subject property are permitted in the General Industrial zoning district through a Site Development Review and are compatible with other nearby industrial & commercial uses.

The subject property will be accessed via an existing twenty-eight-foot-wide paved drive surface that provides access to Love's Travel Stop. The proposed project supports similar customers as the served by the adjacent Love's Travel Stop. *"It is anticipated that a low number of unique, primary trips will be generated by the proposed development as it is located adjacent to a Love's Travel Stop which acts as the primary source of business."* (Traffic Memorandum, Exhibit D).

Additionally, the site has been designed to avoid impacts to adjacent Love's Travel Stop. Trucks drive up and queue onsite, if necessary. Depending on the mix of vehicles at any given time, the queue can accommodate up to nine trucks without blocking parking stalls and eleven with blocking. Therefore, the sites traffic flow will not create negative impacts on the surrounding area. Average vehicle cleaning time is approximately 30 minutes. It is not anticipated that a truck driver would decide to queue up if there were an anticipated wait time greater than 90 minutes. Therefore, we do not anticipate that the waiting trucks will block passenger parking stalls.



# NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING June 21, 2022, 6:00 p.m. The meeting will be in person and online or by phone-See the agenda for the link and phone number details

The **MILLERSBURG PLANNING COMMISSION** will hold a public hearing to consider the request described below. If anyone needs any special accommodations, please let the City know in advance of the hearing. The hearing item may be heard later than the time indicated, depending on the agenda schedule. Interested parties are invited to send written comment or may testify during the hearing. Failure of an issue to be raised in the hearing, in person or by letter, or failure to provide sufficient specific information to allow the Planning Commission an opportunity to respond to the issue will preclude your ability to appeal the decision to the City Council and the Land Use Board of Appeals based on that issue.

The application, all documents and evidence submitted by or on behalf of the applicant and the applicable criteria are available for inspection at no cost or copies are available for a minimal cost. Any document request must be made by phone, email, in person at City Hall or can be viewed at the following web location- <u>https://www.cityofmillersburg.org/planning/page/current-planning-applications</u>. A staff report relating to the applicant's proposal will be available seven days prior to the public hearing at the same web location. For further information, contact Millersburg City Hall at (458)-233-6300.

APPLICANTS:	Cehrs Enterprises
LOCATION:	Southerly of Old Salem Road, southerly of Loves Tire Center and easterly of Henry's
	food court.
TAX LOT:	Township 10 South; Range 3 West; Section 16; Tax Lot10000
PARCEL SIZE:	1.18 acres
ZONING:	General Industrial (GI)
REQUEST:	The applicant is proposing a 7,500 sf truck wash facility with an office, mechanical room, staff area, restrooms, and lobby areas.
CRITERIA:	Millersburg Development Code; Section 5.05.060
FILE No.:	SP 22-02

If you need any special accommodations to attend or participate in the hearing, please notify City Hall twenty-four hours before the meeting. For further information, please contact City Hall at (458)-233-6300.

SP 22-02 Vicinity Map









		1:4,514	
0	0.03	0.06	0.11 mi
0	0.04	0.09	0.17 km

Linn County GIS, City of Albany, County of Linn, Bureau of Land Management, State of Oregon, State of Oregon DOT, State of Oregon GEO, Esri Canada, Esri, HERE, Gamin, GeoTechnologies, Inc., USGS, EPA, USDA, GeoTerra, 2021 Join Meeting Instructions – General Public

To join the meeting via computer:

1. Click on the link provided or enter the link in your web browser. You will see the following:

Your meeting should start in a few seconds...

If nothing prompts from browser, download & run .

If this is your first time joining an AspenUC meeting, you will be prompted to install a file. This should run automatically. If not, you may need to click on the blue text. The computer will ask if you want to install the program. Click Yes.

- 2. The program will now ask you if you want to join the audio using your computer or your phone.
  - If you want to use the computer audio and microphone, click yes. You will now join the meeting.
  - If you want to use your phone:
    - click the button on the computer screen that says 'use phone audio.'
    - You will now join the meeting.
    - Dial 503-212-9900. When asked, enter the Meeting ID.
    - You will also be asked to enter you participant ID number. It should be on the computer screen in front you. If you do not have a participant code, just enter #.
- 3. While the meeting is in progress, you will see the participant toolbar at the bottom of the screen.



5. To speak during Public Comment periods "raise hand" by clicking on the hand icon. When the presiding officer calls upon you to speak, the meeting organizer will unmute you. Once your comment period is finished, you will be muted again. To join the meeting via phone (audio only):

Enter the Dial-in number and when prompted, enter the Meeting ID. If you do not have a participant code, just enter #.

During the meeting, all public participants will initially be muted. During periods for public comment, public participants will be unmuted.

All normal public meeting rules will be followed.